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Hlelch rr-r'

INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONER'S RE}TEW ENGAGEMENT REPORT

To the Directors of
SI,TNNY DAYS GROUP PROCR.AM

\\re have revieu,ed the accontpanying financial statements of SUNNY DAYS GROUP PROGRAII (the

Corporation), rvhich comprise the statemelrt of financial position as at Deeernber 3l' 2023, and the

statiments of operations and changes in net assets and cash florvs for the year then ended, and a surnmary

of sigrificant accounting policies and other explatratory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Nfanagement is responsible for the preparation anri fair presentation of these financial statements itl

accorclalce rvith C'anatlian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internai

control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of t'inancial statements that are

free fi'om material misstatement, r,vhether due to fraud or error.

Practitio ner's ResPonsibilitY

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accornpanying financial statelnents based on our

revierv. We conducted oru ievierv in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for revier.r'

engagements, ivhich require us to comply lvith reievant ethical requirements.

A rer.ierv of financial statements in accordance rvith Canadian generally accepted standards for revierv

etrgagements is a lirlited assurance engagelnent. The practitioner perfortns procedures, prilnarily ccnsisting

c,flnifing inquiries of management ;d others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying analltical

procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained.

The proceclures performed in a rsvierv ars substantially less in extetrt than, and vary in nature li'om. those

peribrmed i1 an audit conducted in accordance u,ith Canadian generally accepted auditing standards'

Accordingly, rve rlo not express an audit opinion on these fiuancial statements'

Basis for Quatified Conclusion
In comrnon wittr many not-for-profit clrganiz-ations, the Corporation derives rcvenues from donations and

funtlraising activities, t6e compieteness it rrt i.t is not susciptible to us obtaining evidense rve cotlsidered

,a..*ruay-for the pnrpose of the review. Accordingly, the evidcnce obtained of thcse reventies rvas iimited

to the amounts recorded in the recorcls of the Co4rorition. 'lherefore, we wele unable to determine rvhether

any adjustmegts rnight have been founil necesiary rvith respect to donatious aild fundraisitrg reventie,

exCreSS of reyenge over exp€nses, aud cash flows from operations for the year ended December 31 'zAn'
current assets as at Decenrber 31,2023, and net assets as at January I and December 3 1, 2023'
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INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONER'S REVIEW ENGAGEMENT REPORT (continued)

Qualilied Conclusion

Based on our revierv, except for the possible eflbcts of the matter describetl in the Basis for Quaiitied
Conclusion paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that canses us to believe that the financial

stnternents do not present firirly, in all material respects, the financial position of SUNNY DAYS GROUP

PROGRAM as at Deccmb er 3l , 2023. and the results of its opcrations and its cash florvs for the year then

elder3 in accordance rvith Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations"

Other Matter

Comparative tigrrres for the year enclerl December 31 ,2022 are neither audited nor revierved.

, /.' fr
{L}r {rJ4- {*+

Trentr.rn, Ontario
July 2, 2024

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTAN'TS
LICENSED PUBLIC ACCOLTNTANTS
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SUNNY DAYS GROUP PROGRAM
STATIMEI{T OT OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

REVENUE
Progran-x and services
Donations and flrndlaising
Interest and other
HS'I rebate

Govermreut wage grant
Anrortization of deferred capitai contributions

EXPE}iiSES
Arnortization
Bank charges, ilterest and penalties

Fundraising costs
Furriture and equipment
Insuratrce
Interest otr long-term debt

Maintcnance and repails
Professional fees

Prograrn supplies and costs

Property taxes
Reut
Telephonc and rrtilitics
'I'ravel costs
Wages and betrefits

EXCESS OTREYENIIE OYER EXPENSES

NET ASSETS, beginning of Year

NAT ASSETS, end ofYear

s e
J)i 87,361

69,314
5,386
5,436
4,816
1,650

185,156
64.609

1 ,261
6,219

2s121t

4,451
2,655
2,289
4,238

31,735
850

30,030
l 1.467

880
153,71!

2s8.498

8,579
3,340
4,240

2,798
9,424

14.1.15

4,151

2,200
5,085

?1 C)r1

24.408
5,945
1,970

120,819

15.866

15,465

203,507

41.379

162,128

q? t8.972 $

(Unauditecl)
(See acconpanying, noles)
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SUNI{Y DAYS GROUP PROGRAM
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2023

CASH T"LOWS FROil{ OPBRATING ACTIVITIES
Excess ofreventte over expelres

Adjustment for:
Atnortization
r\mortization o1' deferred capital contributions

Change in uon-cash rvorking capitai conlponents:

HST rebate receivable
Accourtts receivable
Prepaid expeltses

Accnunls payable and accrued liabilities

CASH TLOWS EROM IN1MSTING ACTIYITIES
Pwchase of short-term investment

Proceeds on redernption of short-term invmtrnent

P*rchase af tangible capital assets

CASH FLOWS ['ROM TINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds of long-term debt

Repayment of long-term debt

Restricted donations - caPital

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH

CASH, beginning of Year

CASH, end of year

2023 2422

$ 15,465 s 41,379

8,579
r I 6{0)

22,394

99

2,111)
) (t1)
-,Y:

dl ?7a

( 1,97s)
6,460

---GIlg)31.84526,684

(s,s00)
5,500

(sJ00)

(566,443)

(566,443) (5,500)

412,500
(483)

34,442 _ 31,912

31.912

(e3,300)

),17 \76
64,257

79.319

6

(Unaudited)
(See occontpanying notes) I&Ielch r,r.p'
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$ 150,276 $ 243,576
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1.

SUNNY DAYS GROUP PROGRAM
NOTES TO T'INANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3I,2023

PURPOSE O}' ORGANIZATION

Sunny Days Group Program is a not-for-profit organization that is a registered charity fbr income

tax purposes, The Corporation is incorporated without share capital utrdff the laws 
_of 

the

province of Ontario. The Corporation's mission is to provide day care services to individuals rvith

special needs.

SIGNTFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Aceounting

These financial statenrents are prepared in accordance with Canadian accottnting standards for not-

for-protit organizations.

Financial Instrurnents

The Corporation's cash is initiaily recognized and subseqrtently measured at fair market value. Al1

other tlnancial instruments are subsequently measured at atnortized cost.

Tangibte Capital Assets and Amortization

Tangible capital assets are stated at acquisition cost. Amorlization is provided on a straight-line:

basis over the estitnated useful lives of the assets as follorvs:

,

Br.rilding
Furniture and equipmeut

25 years

5 years

An:ortizatiol is recorded using one half of the annual rate i.n the year of acquisition.

Revenue Recognition

The Corporation tbllorvs the deferral rnethod of accountitrg tbr contributiotts. Restricted

contributions are recoglized as revenue in the year in rvirich the related expenses are ttcurred.

Unrestrictetl oontributi6ns are recognized as rcvenue when rcceived or receivable rvhen the amount

to be received can be reasonably eitimated and collection is reasonabiy assured' Other incorrre is

recognized as earned.

Contributed Materials and Senices

Donated materials, other than services, are recordecl at tair market value at the tkne of the

contributioa. Donatecl services are not recorded by the Corporation'

']

l4,elch r,r,r

(Unaudited)
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SUNNY DAYS GROUP PROGRAM
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATSMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECBMBER 31, 2023

2. SIGNIHCANTACCOLINTINGFOLICIES(continued)

Use of Estfuratee

3.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards,for not-

tbr-pront organizations requires management ts make estimates and assutnptions that affect the

reported urrolunts of assets and liabilities ancl disclosures of contingent assets and iiabilities at the

daie of ttre financial statemcnts an<l reportecl amounts of revenues and expenses during the

reporting period. Actual results couid diflbr trom those estitnates'

Estimates and underlying assutr,ptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis- Revisions to accounting

estimates 0." ,..ognir*d i1 the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years

affected.

Significant estimates include those usecl rvhen determining the estimated useful lives of the

CJrporation's tangiblc capital assets and recording accrued liabilities.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Credtt Risk

The Corporation is exposeci to credit risk resulting from the possibility that parties may default on

their financial obligations. The Corporatiorf's maximum exposure to credit risk represents the

carryi.ng valtte of its cash and amounts receivable.

The Corporation's cash is deposited rvith a chartered bank and receivables are HST rebates and as

a result, management believes thc risk of loss to be rernote'

Liquidity Risk

Liquirlity risk is the risk that the Corporation oannot meet a demand 1br cash or fund its obiigations

o, itr"y b."o*. due. The Corporation manages this risk by preparing budgets and reviewing future

cash florv requirements.

N{arket Risk

Market ri-sk is the risk that the fair value or future cash florvs of a financial ittstrument r'r'ill

f'luctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk is comprised of currency tisk' interest

rate risk and other Price risk.

I
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SUNI{Y DAYS GROUP PROGRAM
I\OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Currercy Risk

Cun'ency risk refers to the risk that the fair value of financial instntments or future cash florvs

associated with the financial instmments rvil1 fluctuate relative to the Canadian dollar dtte to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Corporation's {inarcial instruments are all denominated in

Canadian doliars and it transacts prirnarily in Canadian doliars. As a result. the Corporation cloes

not believe it is exposed to significant currency risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value offinancial instruments and filture cash fiorvs

associated rvith the instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The

Corporation is not exposed to significant interest rate risk since it has no itrterest bearing

investments and no debts subject to variable interest rates.

Other Price Risk

Other price risk refers to the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows

associated with the instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those

arising from cnrrency risk or interest rate risk), rnhether those changes are caused by factors

specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all similar instruurents traded

in the market. The Corporation is not exposed to other price risk.

Changes in Risk

There have been no significant changes in the Corporation's risk exposures from the prior year

4. SIIORT.TERM INVESTMENT

Short-term invesfineat consists of the following
2A23 2022

Guar*nteed Investment Cedificate
3.00% due October 14,?423
2.25% due October 14,2024

$ $ 5,500
5,50Q

$ 5.s00 $ 5.500

o

I{elch r.r.r
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SUNI{Y DAYS GR.OUP PROGRAM
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

5.

6.

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Tangible capital assets consist of the follorving:

2023
Cost

2022

$ 13 7.500
428,943

2023
Accumulated
amortization
S.

8,57?

2073

$ 137,500 s
420.354

NetNet

Land
Building

$ 566,443 S 8,579 $ 557.864 s

I,ONG-TERM DBBT

Longtenn debt consists of the follorving:

RBC mortgage - interest at 7.83%, repayable in blended montirly
instahnents of $3,138 until November 2025 and secured by land

and building at 1 Young Street, Brighton. ON
Less current portion

s 412,017
(6,084)

$ 405.933

$

$

Estimated principal repayments are as follorvs:
2024
2425

Restricted contributions used for capital purchases

Less: amounts amortized t0 revenua

Balance, end ofyear

$ 6,084
405,933

2073

$ 82,518
(1,650)

$ 80.868

2A22

l0

\lllelch r-lp

1. DEFtrRRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Deferred capital contributions consist of restricted donations spent on capitai assets to be

amortized. Amounts are arnortized on the satne basis as the capital assets to rvhich thcy relate. The

changes in the deferred capital contributions balance is as follolvs:

$

$

(Unaudited)

A rl lq'€e-ni:ent |'teniljar e{ l}ii R :n t{.l r lt ielal
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